DR® HORIZONTAL-VERTICAL LOG SPLITTER
SAFETY & OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

U

=

Model:
Premier 25T
Pro 28T

Pro XL 34T

DR Power Equipment
Toll-free phone: 1-800-DR-OWNER (376-9637)
Website: www.DRpower.com

Serial No.
Order No.

READ AND SAVE THIS MANUAL. This manual contains important safety precautions which should be read and understood before operating the product. Failure to
do so could result in serious injury. This manual should remain with the product.

Specifications, descriptions, and illustrations in this manual are as accurate as known at the time of publication, but are subject to change without notice.



http://www.dr-owner.com/

TABLE OF CONTENTS
INtroduction .......oooeeviiviiiiii e 3
Safety Definitions ..., 3
Important Safety Instructions................. 4
Fuel Safety.......ccoiiiiiic e 6
TrAINING . c.eee e 6
Preparation ... 7
OPEIALION ...ttt e 7
Maintenance and StOrage..........ccoverveereerieeneenieenieenieeees 7
Controls And Features .........ccccceevvinneee. 9
LOG SPILLET....eeeeieiieieee s 9
ENQING oo 10
Parts Included...........coooviiiiiiei e 11
ASSeMDIY ..o, 12
Open ShIpPiNg Crate ..........cccceeverenieee e 12
1) Install the TOW Bar..........ccoooeiiiiiniie e 12
2) Install the FENErS ......ccccvvvvve e 12
3) Install the Wheels..........cccooviiiiiiiiiieiieee e 12
4) Install the SUPPOITLEQ .....eeeiiveeiiiiiie e 13
5) Install the Beam .........cccooveiieiienieieeeeeeee e 13
6) Install the ENgINe ........cccooeiiiiiiieeee e 13
7) Install the HOSES ....cvveiiiiiiiieie e 14
8) Install the Log Catchers .........ccccoveeiienienienieneeee 14
Add ENgine Oil......ccoveiiieiiieeie e 15
A FUBLL....oiiiie s 16
Add Hydraulic Oil .........cceovieiiieeiie e 17
Before Each Use Inspect the Log Splitter ...........c.c.c....... 18
ChangingBeamfrom Horizontalto Vertical Orientation.... 18
Towing Log Splitter Safety ........ccoceeveevieeciee e, 18
Log Splitter LOCAtION ........c.eevviiieiieeeeie e 19
OPEration ........eevveeeiiiiiiiiiieeee e 19
Starting the ENgine .......ccoveiieeiiie e 19
Stopping the ENGINe........cooeiiiieieee e 20
Log Splitter Operation ...........cccceeveerieeeniie e 21

TABLE OF CONTENTS

MaintenNanCe...........eeeevvveeeeeeeeiiiiiiiieeenee 22
Cleaning the Log Splitter ..........cocveviiiieniinienieeee, 22
Changing the Enging Oil.........ccccoeevieeviieiec e, 22
Cleaning and Adjusting the Spark Plug(s) ........cccceveeven. 22
Cleaning the Air Filter ... 23
Changing the Hydraulic Oil ...........cccccoeiiiniiiiieeeen 23
Maintenance Schedule...........ccceevieiieiieneeieeeeeee 24

StOTAgEe v 25
Log Splitter StOrage........ccoevveerieeiieeiiee i 25
Engine Stored for Less than 30 Days........ccccccveevveeineens 25
Engines Stored for Over 30 Days........ccccceveevieeneenieenienns 25

Specifications ......ccccceeeviieeeiiviiiicee. 26
Log Splitter Specifications ..........ccccvevvveviieeiie e 26
Engine Specifications ..........cccooeeriiniiiiinicccee 26
Ol SPECIfICALIONS .....ccveeeiiieiiee e 26
Hydraulic Oil SYStEM ........cccoveiiiiieeiee e 26
Fuel SPecifiCations ..........ccceevieiienieiieieseeeeeeeeiee 26
Spark Plug Specifications............ccoeeveeieiniienieeen 26
Valve Specifications .........ccccevveeiiieerie e 26
Important Message About Temperature ............cccceeeeeee. 26

Troubleshooting ..........ccoevvviiiiiiiiennnnn. 27

Parts List and Schematic..................... 29



INTRODUCTION

Congratulations on your purchase of a DR Power Equipment
product. DR designs, builds, and supports all of our
products to strict specifications and guidelines. With proper
productknowledge, safe use,andregular maintenance, this
product should bring years of satisfying service.

Every effort has been made to ensure the accuracy and
completeness oftheinformationinthis manual atthe time of
publication,andwereservetherightto change, alterand/or
improve the product and this document at any time without prior
notice.

Since DR highly values how our products are designed,
manufactured, operated and are serviced, and also highly value
your safety and the safety of others, we would like you to take the
time to review this product manual and other product materials
thoroughly and be fully aware and knowledgeable of the assembly,
operation, dangers and maintenance of the product before use.
Fully familiarize yourself, and make sure others who plan on
operating the product fully familiarize themselves too, with the
proper safety and operation procedures before each use. Please
alwaysexercisecommonsenseandalwayserrontheside

of cautionwhen operatingthe productto ensure noaccident,
property damage, orinjury occurs. We wantyouto continue touse
and be satisfied with your DR product for years to come.

INTRODUCTION

SAFETY DEFINITIONS

The purpose of safety symbols is to attract your attention to
possible dangers. The safety symbols, and their explanations,
deserve your careful attention and understanding. The safety
warnings do not by themselves eliminate any danger.
Theinstructions orwarningsthey give are not substitutes for
proper accident preventionmeasures.

- DANGER

DANGER indicates a hazardous situation which, if not
avoided, will result in death or serious injury.

WARNING indicates a hazardous situation which, if not
avoided, could result in death or serious injury.

- CAUTION

CAUTION indicates a hazardous situation which, if not avoided,
could result in minor or moderate injury.

* NOTICE

NOTICE indicates information considered important, but not
hazard-related (e.g., messages relating to property damage).



IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

A CALIFORNIA WARNING

Can expose you to benzene, a carcinogen and reproductive
toxicant — www.P65Warnings.ca.qgov

- DANGER

Log splitter engine exhaust contains carbon monoxide,
a colorless, odorless, poison gas. Breathing carbon monoxide
will cause nausea, dizziness, fainting or death.
Ifyoustarttofeel dizzy orweak, gettofresh airimmediately.

Operatelogsplitteroutdoors onlyinawell ventilated
area.

DO NOT operate the log splitter inside any building, including
garages, basements, crawlspacesandsheds, enclosure or
compartment.

DO NOT allow exhaust fumes to enter a confined area through
windows, doors, vents or other openings.

- DANGER

Using an engine indoors CAN KILL YOU IN MINUTES. Engine
exhaust contains carbon monoxide. This is a poison you cannot
see or smell.

NEVER use inside a home or garage, EVEN IF doors and
windows are open.

ONLY use OUTSIDE and far away from windows, doors,
and vents.

@) &

Install battery-operated carbon monoxide alarms or plug-in
carbonmonoxide alarmswith battery back-up according tothe
manufacturer’s instructions.

of

- DANGER

Rotating parts canentangle hands, feet, hair, clothing and/or
accessories. Traumatic amputation or severe laceration can
result.

Keephandsandfeetaway fromrotating parts.
Tie up long hair and remove jewelry.
Operate equipment with guards in place.

DO NOT wear loose-fitting clothing, dangling drawstrings or
items that could become caught.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Operation ofthis equipment may create sparksthatcan start
fires around dry vegetation.

Asparkarrestormayberequired. The operator should contact
local fire agencies for laws or regulations relating to fire
prevention requirements.

Sparks can result in fire or electrical shock.

When servicing the engine:

Disconnectthe spark plug wire and place itwhere it cannot
contact the plug.

DONOT checkforsparkwiththe plugremoved.

Use only approved spark plug testers.

Running engines produce heat. Severe burns can occur on
contact. Combustible material can catch fire on contact.

DO NOT touch hot surfaces.
Avoid contact with hot exhaust gases.
Allow equipment to cool before touching.

Maintain atleast 3 ft. (91.4 cm) of clearance on all sides to
ensure adequate cooling.

Maintain atleast5 ft. (1.5 m) of clearance from combustible
materials.

Crush Hazard

Wedge can cutthroughskinandbreak bones. Keepalllimbs
away from wedge andendplate.

Projectile Hazard

Pieces oflog may be ejected from the splitter while operating.
Wear ANSI approved safety glasses when operating. Be alert.

Keep Operator Work Zone Clear

Keepwork zone clear of debris while working to ensure safe
footing.


http://www.p65warnings.ca.gov/

LOGSPLITTER

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Before removing the pininstalled into the front supportleg
make sure hitchisinstalled onto vehicle. Releasing the pin
before will cause supportlegto slide up and possibly cause
injury.

Skin Injection Hazard. High pressure hydraulic oil can inject
under your skin.

Make sure allfittings are tightly secure before applying
pressure. Relieve system of pressure before servicing.

Towing Hazard

ALWAYS checkalllocal and state or provincial regulations
regarding towing, licensing and lights before towing your log
splitter. Reviewtowing safety warningsinyourtowingvehicle
manual. Drive safely. Be aware of the added length ofthe log
splitter. NEVER ride or transportcargo onthe log splitter. DO
NOT exceed the maximum 45 MPH (72 KM/H) towing speed.

Rapidretraction ofthe starter cordwill pullhandandarm
towards the engine fasterthanyou canletgo. Unintentional
startup can resultin entanglement, traumatic amputation or
laceration. Broken bones, fractures, bruises or sprains could
result.

When starting engine, pull the starter cord slowly until
resistance is feltand then pull rapidly to avoid kickback.

- CAUTION

Parts of the hydraulic circuit (cylinder, pump, valve-body,
hoses) can become very hot during operation.

In most states towing on public streetsiis either prohibited or
would require further licensing or modifications. Please check
withyourlocalauthoritiesor DMV regardingregulations,
restrictions and registration.

CAUTION

Improper treatment or use of the log splitter can damageit,
shorten its life and void your warranty.

Usethelog splitter only forintended uses.
Operate only on level surfaces.

DO NOT expose log splitter to excessive moisture, dust,
or dirt.

DO NOT allow any material to block the cooling slots.
DO NOT use the engine if:
— Equipment sparks, smokes or emits flames

— Equipment vibrates excessively



Fuel Safety

- DANGER

GASOLINEAND GASOLINEVAPORSARE
HIGHLY FLAMMABLE AND EXPLOSIVE.

Fire or explosion can cause severe burns or death.

Gasoline and gasoline vapors:

— Gasoline is highly flammable and explosive.

— Gasoline can cause afire or explosion if ignited.
— Gasoline is aliquid fuel but its vapors can ignite.

— Gasolineisaskinirritantand needstobe cleaned up
immediately if spilled on skin or clothes.

— Gasoline hasadistinctive odor, thiswillhelp detect potential
leaks quickly.

— Inany petroleum gasfire, flames should not be extinguished
unless by doing so the fuel supply valve can be turned OFF.
Thisis because if afire is extinguished and a supply of fuel is
notturned OFF,thenan explosion hazard could be created.

— Gasoline expands or contracts withambienttemperatures.
Neverfillthe gasoline tankto full capacity, as gasoline needs
room to expand if temperatures rise.

When adding or removing gasoline:
DO NOT light or smoke cigarettes.

Turnthe engine off and letit cool for at least two minutes before
removingthegasoline cap.Loosenthe capslowlytorelieve
pressure in the tank.

Onlyfillordrain gasoline outdoorsin awell-ventilated area.

DONOT pumpgasolinedirectlyintothe engine atthe gas station.
Useanapproved containertotransferthe fueltothe engine.

DO NOT overfill the gasoline tank.

Alwayskeepgasoline awayfromsparks, openflames, pilotlights,
heat and other sources of ignition.

When starting the engine:
DO NOT attempt to start a damaged engine.

Make certain thatthe gasoline cap, air filter, spark plug, fuel lines
and exhaust system are properly in place.

Allow spilled gasoline to evaporate fully before attempting to start
the engine.

Make certain that the log splitter is resting firmly on level ground.
When operating the log splitter:

DONOT move ortipthe log splitter during operation.

DO NOT tip the log splitter or allow fuel or oil to spill.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

When transporting or servicing the log splitter:

Make certain thatthe fuelvalve isin the OFF position, the gasoline
tank is empty.

Disconnect the spark plug wire.
When storing the log splitter:

Store away from sparks, open flames, pilotlights, heatand other
sources of ignition.

Donotstore log splitter or gasoline near furnaces, water heaters,
oranyotherappliancesthatproduce heatorhave automatic
ignitions.

Neveruseagasoline container, gasolinetank orany otherfuel
item that is broken, cut, torn or damaged.

Training

1. Read the Operator's Manual completely before attempting to
use this log splitter.

2. Donotallowanyone to operate your log splitter who has not
readthe Operator’s Manual orhasnotbeeninstructed onthe
safe use of the logsplitter.

3. Neverallowchildrenoruntrainedadultsto operate this
machine.

4. Many accidents occur when more than one (1) person
operatesthelog splitter. If ahelperis assisting in loading logs
tobe split,neveractuate controlsuntilhelperisclear ofthe
area.

5. Never allow anyone to ride on the machine.
6. Never transport cargo on the log splitter.

7. Highfluid pressuresare developedinhydrauliclog splitters.
Pressurized hydraulicfluidescapingthroughapinhole
opening can puncture skin and cause sever blood poisoning.
Therefore, the followinginstructions should be always
heeded.

— Donotoperate the unitwith frayed, kinked, cracked or
damaged hoses, fittings, or tubing.

— Stop the engine and relieve hydraulic system pressure
before changing or adjusting fittings, hoses, tubing, or
other system components.

— Donotadjustthe pressure settings of the pump or valve.

— Do not check for leaks with your hand. Leaks can
be detected by passing cardboard orwood overthe
suspectedarea. Lookfordiscoloration. Ifinjured by
escapingfluid, seeadoctoratonce. Seriousinfection or
reaction can develop if proper medical treatment is not
administered immediately.



8.

10.

11.

Keep the operator zone and adjacent area clear for safe,
secure footing.

Ifyour log splitter is equipped with an internal-combustion
engine and intended for use near any unimproved forest,
brush, orgrass coveredland, the engine exhaust should be
equipped with a spark arrestor. Make sure you comply with
local, state, and federal codes. Take appropriate fire-fighting
equipment with you.

Log splitters should be used only for splitting wood. Do not
use for other purposes unless the manufacturer provides
attachments and instructions.

Only split wood WITH the grain. NEVER split perpendicular to
the grain

Preparation

1

Be thoroughly familiar with all controls and with proper use of
the equipment.

Safety Gear:

— Always wear nonslip, heavy-duty protective gloves
whenoperating the machine.

— Always wear safety shoes or heavy boots whenoperating
the machine.

— Always wear safety glasses or goggles whenoperating
the machine.

— Neverwearjewelry orloose-fitting clothing that might
become entangled in moving or rotating parts of the
machine.

Make surethe splitterisonalevel surface. Blocktiresand
ensure support leg is secure to prevent unintended movement
of the log splitter during operation.

— Alwaysoperate the splitterfromthe manufacturer’s
indicated operator zone.

Logsto be splitonram-type units should be cutas squarely
as possible.

Fuel:
— Use an approved fuel container.
— Never add fuel to a running or hot engine.

— Fillfueltank outdoors with extreme care. Never fill fuel
tank indoors.

— Replace gasoline cap securely and clean up any spilled
fuel.

Operation

1

Before starting this log splitter, review all safety rules. Failure
to follow these rules may result in serious injury to the
operator or bystanders.

Be sure to confirm all those connections and hose clamps
are tight before each use. It is possible for connections to
vibrate loose over time.

10.

11.

12.
13.
14.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Never leave the machine unattended with the power source
operating.

Never operate the machine when under the influence of
alcohol, drugs, ormedication.

The machine owner shouldinstructall operatorsin safelog
splitter operation.

Always operate the log splitter with all safety equipmentin
place andall controls properly adjusted for safe operation.

Always operate the log splitter at manufacturer’s
recommended speed.

Always keep hands and feet clear of moving parts.

When loading aram-type log splitter, place your hands on
the sides ofthe log, notthe ends. Never place your hands or
any part of your body between alog and any part of the log
splitter.

Onram-type log splitters, never attempt to split more than
one (1) log atatime unless the ram has been fully extended
andasecondlogis neededtocomplete the separation ofthe
first log.

On ram-type log splitters on which the logs are not cut
square, the longest portion of the log should be rotated down
and the most square end placed against the ram.

Only split logs with the grain of the wood.
Use only your hand to operate the log splitter controls.

Do notrefuel the engine untilithas cooled for several
minutes.

Maintenance and Storage

1

Always shut offthe power source while repairing or adjusting
the splitter except as recommended by the manufacturer.

Clean debris and chaff from the engine cylinder, cylinder head
fins, recoil startercover,and mufflerareas. Iftheengineis
equippedwithasparkarrestor muffler, cleanandinspect
it regularly (follow manufacturer’s service instructions).
Replace, if damaged.

Never store the unitindoors with fuel in the tank. Fumes
mightreach an open flame spark. Allow the engine to cool
before storing in anyenclosure.

Cleardebrisfrommovable parts, butonly whenthe power
source is shut off.

Checkto be sure all nuts and bolts are tight to assure the
equipment is in safe working condition.



Starting the Engine

- DANGER

movelogsplitter outsideand faraway from windows,

doors and intake ventilation covers.

a B~ w N

Check oil level.
Recommended oil is 10W-30.

Turnthe fuel valve to “ON” position.
Move choke leverto“CHOKE” position.
Pull the recoil cord.

Movethe chokeleverto“RUN” position.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Stopping the Engine

Inanemergency,turntheengineswitchtothe “OFF”
position.

Under normal operation:
1. Turnthe fuel valve to the “OFF” position.

2. Lettheenginerun untilfuel starvation has stopped the
engine. This usually takes few minutes.

Important: Always ensure that the fuel valve is in the “OFF”
position when the engine is not in use.



CONTROLS AND FEATURES

CONTROLS AND FEATURES

Readthis operator’'s manual before operating yourlog splitter. Familiarize yourselfwith the location and function of the controls and
features. Save this manual for futurereference.

Log Splitter
Ir :\I
1. 2in.(5.1cm)Ball Coupler —Fortowing the log splitter 7. Log Catchers
behind your vehicle. 8. Engine:
2. Hydraulic Cylinder: 25 Ton: 212cc, OHV.
25 Ton: 4.1 in. bore (10 cm) x 22.6 in. (57.5 cm) 28 Ton: 223cc, OHV.
34 Ton: 301cc, OHV.
stroke.
28 Ton: 4.1 in. bore (10.5 cm) x 22.6 in. (57.5 cm) 9. Tires—Maximum travel speedis45MPH (72 KM/H).
stroke. 10. Tow Bar
34 Ton: 5in. bore (12.7 cm) x 23in. (58.4 cm) 11. Support Leg—Supportslogsplitterwhile operating. Raise
stroke. leg for towing.
3. ControlValvehandle-Controlsthemovementofthe 12. Safety Chains — For use while towing.
cutting wedge.
4. Wedge

5. Splitting Beam

6. LogCradle—Preventslogsfromrolling offbeam.



Engine

3

1. Muffler

2. AirFilter —Protects the engine by filtering dustand
debris from the intake air.

3. Choke —Used to start the engine.
4. FuelValve-Usedtoturnfuel supply onand offto engine.

5. Recoil Starter—Used to manually startthe engine.

CONTROLS AND FEATURES

Engine Switch —Used to STOP the engine. (may be in a
different location on your machine)

Oil Drain Bolt—Used to drain the oil from the engine.
Oil Fill Cap/Dipstick —Usedto check andfill oil level.
Gasoline Tank:

25Ton: 0.8gal. (3.1L)

28Ton: 0.8gal. (3.1L)

34Ton: 15gal. (55L)

10. Gasoline Gauge

11. Fuel Cap — Remove to add fuel.

10



Parts Included

Hardware Needed

CONTROLS AND FEATURES

Tool Needed

Premier and Pro

Pro XL

Premier and Pro

Pro XL

Castle Nut Castle Nut 2 30mm open-end wrench | 30mm open-end wrench
Wheels Cotter Pin @4 x 36 | Cotter Pin @4 x 36 2 Needle nose pliers Needle nose pliers
Axle Cap Axle Cap 2 Soft Faced Hammer Soft Faced Hammer
Bolt M12 x 100 Bolt M12 x 100 2 18mm wrench or socket 18mm wrench or socket
Tow Bar Nut M12 Nut M12 2 19mm wrench or socket 19mm wrench or socket
Flat Washer Flat Washer 2
Bolt M8 x 40 M10X45 4 13mm wrench 16mm wrench
Engine Lock Nut M8 Lock Nut M10 4 14mm wrench 17mm wrench
Flat Washer M8 Flat Washer M10 4
Beam Pin Beam Pin 1
Beam Hairpin Clip Hairpin Clip 1
Flat Washer @20 Flat Washer @20 1
Bolt M10 x 25 Bolt M10 x 25 6 16mm wrench or socket 16mm wrench or socket
Fenders Nut M10 Nut M10 6 17mm wrench 17mm wrench
Lock Washer Lock Washer 6
Flat Washer Flat Washer 6
Low Pressure 27mm open-end wrench or | 27mm open-end wrench or
Hydraulic Hose adjustable wrench adjustable wrench
High Pressure 27mm open-end wrench or | 27mm open-end wrench or
Hydraulic Hose adjustable wrench adjustable wrench
Suction Hose Hose Clamp Hose Clamp 2 Flat he8ar?ms]csrg\évkg;|ver or | Flat he;rgricsrﬁ\évkgilver or
Bolt M10 x 30 Bolt M10 x 30 2 6mm allen wrench 6mm allen wrench
Bolt M10 x 20 Bolt M10 x 20 4 16mm wrench or socket 16mm wrench or socket
Log Catchers Nut M10 Nut M10 2 17mm wrench 17mm wrench
Lock Washer Lock Washer 6
Flat Washer Flat Washer 6
Wli\:lgf(f:lzge Boltsrélgfiltgrl;ed in BOItsrrgIstflt:rl;Ed in 2 8mm socket 8mm socket

11




ASSEMBLY

ASSEMBLY 2. Repeat with second fender (46) on opposite side.

Ifyourlog splitteris already assembled, skip the assembly

instructions in this manual. 3) Install the Wheels

If unassembled, please read and follow these instructions. 1 Eﬁtr)novethetwoplasticshipping capsfrom each wheel
2. Slide the wheel (29) onto the axle.

Open Shipping Crate — Be sure the tire valve stem is facing out.

3. Threadthe castle nut(30) onthe axle and tighten by hand.

1. Setthe shipping crate on a solid, flat surface .
PPINg Use a wrench to tighten another % turn.

2. Carefully cutthe shipping bandsand removelid of shippin
crate y PPINg PpIng 4. Spinthe wheel (29) to distribute the bearing grease.

3. Locate all hardware before beginning assembly. 5. Loosenthe castle nut(30) and re-tighten by hand.

6. Installthe cotter pin (31) through the axle and castle

1) Install the Tow Bar nut (30).

Attachthetowbar (83)tothe bracketontop ofthe hydraulicoil 7. Wheelshouldspinfreely butwhengraspedonbothsides,

tank (35) with two M12 x 100 bolts (37), @12 washers (11) and should not move from side to side (29).
M12 lock nuts (12). 8. Installthe axle cap (32) using a soft face hammer or
hammer and wood block.

9. Repeat for the otherwheel.

2) Install the Fenders

1. Attachthe fender (25) to the side of the hydraulic oil tank with
anM10x 25 bolt (28), @10washer (4), @10lock washer (3) - NOTICE
and M10nut(7). The safety reflector should be facing the back , , , )
of the hydraulic oil tank. Keepdirtand debris away fromthe wheel bearings during

assembly.

CAUTION

Over-tightening the castle nutwill cause the bearingstorun
hot and fail prematurely.

12



4) Install The Support Leg
Unplug the pin (78), rotate the support leg (82) down
put it right, insert the pin (78) back.

5) Install the Beam
Stand the beam vertical on the foot plate.

1. Rollthe tankinto position so the pivot holes of the tank and
beam are aligned.

2. Insertthe beam pin (38) and secure with washer (41) and
hairpin clip (42).

* NOTICE

The safety pin (36) must be free to be inserted or
pulled.

— Wheninthe vertical position, the location of the safety
pin (36) is shown in fig A.

— Wheninthe horizontal position, the location of the safety

pin (36) is shown in fig B.

ASSEMBLY

3. Unplug the pin (78). Pivotthe beamtothe horizontal position
insert the pin (78) back.

Ty N N
e =I®)

==\

ol

a3
=

The beam is extremely heavy and should only be handled
with 2 or more people. DO NOT try and lift or handle the beam
without assistance.

6) Install the Engine

1. Placethe engine onthe engine mounting platform with the
recoil cover facing outward towards the wheel and align
the 4 holes onthe engine base with the holes inthe engine
platform.

1

2. Install abolt(69) up through the hole on the engine
platform and through the hole onthe engine base.

3. Place awasher (54) on the bolt (69) and thread a nylon

™ H DY |
| > 5
7 -
Vb >
\/,
/
y
P /
/

A

lock nut(49)onto the boltand tighten securely. Tightento
8.8Ibf-ft—10.3 Ibf-ft (12-14 Nm) or fully, thena¥aturn
further.

4. Repeat steps 2 and 3 for the remaining bolts, washers
and lock nuts.

5. Remove 3 bolts on top of muffler with 8mm socket.
Install Wire muffler cage and secure with bolts.

fig A fig B

13



7) Install the Hoses
CAUTION

Red shipping plugs must be removed from hydraulic pump
prior to installing hoses.

Hydraulic pump may contain
residual oil from

testing procedures

during production.

We recommend using an oil
tray under the pump before
removing the shipping plugs.

Ll

* NOTICE

Oil Inlet (high Pressure) and Oil Return hoses

Some hoses may be preassembled by the factory, check your
hoses per below instructions to ensure proper assembly.

— These hoses are black and have swivel nuts on both ends.

— TheOilInletHose sends hydraulic oil fromthe pumptothe
control valve/cylinder.

— TheOilReturn Hose returns hydraulic oilfromthe control
valve/cylinder to the tank.

— Hose connections do NOT require thread seal tape. The
O-ring seals against the face of the fittings on the pump
and hose.

Suction hose

— Thisisthe clear hose that connects the hydraulic tank to
the pump inlet.

— Secure both ends of hose with hose clamps.

High Pressure hydraulic hose

1. Confirm O-ring is properly placed in inner groove
of outlet fitting (A). Connectthe loose end ofthe high
pressure hydraulic hose (B) tothe pump outlet (A).
Securelytightenthe high pressure hydraulichose with a
27mm wrench. Tighten to 44 Ibf-ft — 52 |bf-ft (60-
71 Nm).

ASSEMBLY

Suction hose

2.

Using the provided 32 hose clamps, connect one end of
the suctionhose (73) to the port on the hydraulic oil tank (C)
next tothe hydraulicfilterandthe otherendtothe pump
inleton the side ofthe pump (D). Securely tightenthe
clampsonboth ends of the suction hose with either a flat
head screw driver or 8mm socket. Torque to 2.9 |bf-ft—4.4
[bf-ft (4-6 Nm).

+— O

50

Low Pressure hydraulic hose

3.

Connecttheloose endofthelowpressure hydraulichose (E)
tothetothetaperedhydraulicfitting onthe hydraulicfluid
filter (F). The low pressure hydraulic hose will only fit on this
fitting to ensure correctconnection. Securely tighten the low
pressure hydraulic hose with a 27mmwrench.

Tighten to 52 Ibf-ft — 66 Ibf-ft (71-90 Nm).

8) Install the Log Catchers
Large Log Catcher (Engine Side)

1. Withthelog catcherangled upward, align the fourholeson

14

thelog catcherwiththe 4 threaded holes onthe splitter
beam.



2. PlaceM10flatwashers (4) and M10lock washers (3) onto the
four M10x 20 bolts (2) andthread themthroughthe holes
onthelogcatcher (1) andintothe holesonthe splitter
beam and tighten securely.

3. Withthe log catcher angled downward and under the lip of

the splitter beam, align the two holes on the log catcher with
the two holes on the beam lip.

. PlacethetwoM10x30bolts (6) throughthe holesonthe
beamandthroughthe holes onthelog catcher (8). Placea
M10 flatwasher (4) and a M10 lock washer (3) onto the bolt
(6) from the bottom side and thread the M10 nuts (7) onto
the bolts and tighten securely.

ASSEMBLY
Add Engine Oil

- CAUTION

DONOT attemptto crank or startthe engine before ithas been
properly filled with the recommended type and amount of oil.
Damagetothe engine asaresult of failure tofollowthese
instructions will void yourwarranty.

* NOTICE

The recommended oil type is 10W-30 automotive oil.

Recommended Engine Oil Type

a%

-20 0 20 40 60 80 100 120
-28.9 -17.8 -6.7 4.4 15.6 26.7 378 489

Ambient temperature

1. Place the log splitter on a flat, level surface.
2. Remove oil fill cap/dipstick to add oil.

3. Usingafunnel,add upto 16.91l. oz (500 ml) of oil and
replace oilfillcap/dipstick. DONOT OVERFILL.

4. Checkengine oil level daily and add as needed.

MAX
1, —

T— OIL DIP STICK

* NOTICE

Onceoilhasbeenadded, avisual check should show oilabout
1-2 threads from running out of the fill hole.

Ifusing the dipstick to check oil level, DONOT screw in the
dipstick while checking.

* NOTICE

Check oll often during the break-in period. Refer to the
Maintenance section for recommended service intervals.

15



ASSEMBLY

- CAUTION 4
Theengineisequippedwithalowoilshut-offandwillstop
whenthe oil level inthe crankcase falls below the threshold

level.

* NOTICE

We consider the first 5 hours of run time to be the break-
inperiodforthe engine. Duringthe breakinperiod we
recommend using standard automotive non-synthetic blended
oils. After the break in period synthetic lubricant can be used
butis notrequired. Avoid bogging or lugging the engine down
andavoid prolonged running atconstantRPM. After the 5-hour
break-in period, change the oil. Using synthetic lubricants does - CAUTION
not decrease the recommended oil change interval.

Use regular unleaded gasoline with a minimum octane rating
of85andanethanol contentoflessthan 10% by volume.
* NOTICE

Weather will affect engine oil and engine performance. Change

the type of engine oil used based on weather conditions to suit
the engine needs. Filltank to approximately ¥sin. (6.4 mm) below the top of the

tank to allow for gasoline expansion.

DONOT lightcigarettes or smoke whenfilling the tank.
DO NOT mix oil and gasoline.

i DO NOT pump gasoline directly into the log splitter at the
NOTICE . .
pump.Useanapproved containertotransferthegasolineto
Synthetic oil may be used after the 5-hourinitial break-in the log splitter.
pgnod. Usmg synthetic oil does qot increase th.e rgcqmmended DO NOT fill tank indoors.
oil change interval. Full synthetic 5W-30 oil will aid in starting
in cold ambient <5° C (41° F) DONOT filltank whenthe engine is running or hot.

DO NOT overfill thetank.

1. Use clean, fresh, regular unleaded gasoline with a minimum . , :
. Pouring gasolinetoofastthroughthe fuelscreenmayresultin
octane rating of 85 and an ethanol content of less than 10% . .
blow back of gasoline at the operator while filling.

by volume.
2. DO NOT mix oil with gasoline.
3. Remove the gasoline cap.

4. Slowly add gasoline to the tank. DONOT OVERFILL. Gasoline
can expand afterfilling. Aminimum of %in. (6.4 mm) of
space leftinthe tankis required for gasoline expansion,
although more than % in. (6.4 mm) is recommended. Gasoline
can be forced out of the tank as a result of expansion if
overfilled, and can affect the stable running condition of the
log splitter.

16



ASSEMBLY

Ifyourlogsplitterwasdelivered unassembled,followthese
instructions:

* NOTICE

Our engines work well with 10% or less ethanol blend
gasoline. When using ethanol-gasoline blends there are some
issues worth noting:

Ethanol-gasoline blends can absorb more waterthan
gasoline alone.

These blends can eventually separate, leaving water or a
watery gooin the tank, fuel valve and carburetor.

With gravity-fed supplies, the compromised gasoline can
be drawn into the carburetor and cause damage to the
engine and/or potential hazards.

There are only afew suppliers of fuel stabilizer thatare
formulated to work with ethanol-gasoline blends.

Anydamages or hazards caused by usingimproper
gasoline,improperly stored gasoline, and/orimproperly
formulated stabilizers, are not covered by manufacturer’s
warranty.

Itis advisable to always shut off the gasoline supply, run the
engineto starvationand drain the tank when the equipmentis
not in use for more than 30 days.

Add Hydraulic Oil

Ifyourlogsplitterwasdelivered pre-assembled, followthese
instructions:

1. Position the log splitter on a flat, level surface.

2. Removethe plastic shipping plug fromthe oil tank on the top
ofthetank (A) anddiscard. Replace withthe steel oilplug
(with breather hole) shipped with yourlog splitter (A).

CAUTION
Do not run the log splitter with temporary shipping plug.

Pressure willbuild upinside the tank and potential damage
could occur.

* NOTICE

Hydraulictankis deliberately overfilled before shipping from
the factory. Whenthe unithas been operated, oil will adjust to
proper level.

3. Afterrunningand cycling the unitseveral minutes (purging air
from the system), turn off the engine and check the hydraulic
oil level using the oil sight glass. Oil level should visibly fill the
sight glass.

17

1. Make sure the log splitter is on a flat, level surface.
2. Remove the oil plug from the oil tank (A).

3. Add4gal.(15.1L) of hydraulic oil - see specification
section for types of acceptable oil.

4. Checkthe hydraulic oillevelusingthe oil sightglass.
Oil level should visibly fill the sight glass.

D

)

K

7

- WARNING

DO NOT remove the hydraulic oil fill cap when the engine
isrunning or hot. Hot oil can escape causing severe burns.
Always allowthe log splitterto cool completely before
removing the hydraulic oilcap.

High fluid pressure and temperatures are created in the
hydraulic log splitters. Hydraulic fluid will escape through a
pin-size hole opening and can puncture skin and cause severe
blood poisoning.

Inspect hydraulic system regularly for possible leaks.
Nevercheckforleakswithyourhandwhilethe systemis
pressurized. Seek medical attention immediately if injured by
escaping fluid.

5. Replaceandtightenthe oil plug and orientthe vent hole away
from the operator zone.

6. Start Engine. (See starting the engine section)

7. Extendandretractthe wedge to purge air fromthe hydraulic
system. When the wedge motion is smooth,
the system is properly purged.

8. Checkthe hydraulic oil tank sight glass. Add approximately
0.5gallon (1.9L) of hydraulic oil to bring the level back up to
the sight glass. Do NOT overfill.

9. Check oil level daily and add as needed.



* NOTICE

When the outdoor temperature is below 32°F,
Dexronlll transmission fluid canbe used.Do not mix
hydraulic oil and transmission fluid. Drain all oil or fluid
before adding the other one.

See hydraulic oil system specifications section for
more details.

* NOTICE

To check oil level, use the oil sight glass on the tank.
The oil sight glass has amarker for the acceptable level of
oil. If oilis below the marker, add oil as needed. DONOT
OVERFILL.

Before Each Use inspect the Log Splitter

1. Checkthehydraulicoillevelandvisuallyinspectallhoses,
attachments and cylinder for loose fittings, leaks, cracks,
fraying or other damage.

2. DONOT operatethelog splitter if there is any indication of
damage.

3. Inspecttheengineand make suretheoilleveliscorrect
before operating. Ifthe engine isequipped withaspark
arrestor, cleanandinspectitregularly (follow spark arrestor
maintenance schedule).

4. The tires need to be fully inflated and in good repair.
Reference the tire sidewall for recommended tire pressure.

DONOT overinflatetires. Seriousinjury canresultiftires
explode.

DO NOT tow the log splitter if the tires are worn or will not hold
air.

DO NOT exceed the maximum 45 MPH (72 KM/H) towing
speed.

Changing Beam from Horizontal to Vertical
Orientation

When logs are too heavy tolift, log splitter beam can be moved
from horizontal to vertical orientation.

To change from horizontal to vertical orientation:

1. Pull out pin andpinthatlocksthe beamtothetowbar.
2. Standing alongside the hydraulic ram, (opposite side fromthe

engine) firmly grasp the handle on the beam and lift upward
while pushing the beam back untilupright. (Caution, beamis
heavy.)

ASSEMBLY

3. Insert the pin back.

4. Adjust the safety pin according to the position.
—Wheninthe horizontal position, The location of the safety
pin(33) is shown in fig B

—When inthe vertical position, The location of the safety
pin(33) is shown in fig A

To change from vertical to horizontal orientation, reverse steps.

VERTICAL
OPERATING POSITION

HORIZONTAL
OPERATING POSITION

Towing Log Splitter Safety

1. Alwayschecklocal, state, or provincial regulations regarding
towing, licensingandlightsbeforetowingyourlogsplitter.
Review towing safety warnings in your towing vehicle manual.

2. Before towing make sure the log splitteris correctly and
securely attached to the vehicle and the safety chains
attached with enough slack to allow for turning.

3. Supportleg mustbe pinned in the “UP” position for towing.

4. Neverexceedthe max.travel speed of 45 mph (72km/h).
Towing the log splitter at speeds greater than 45 mph
(72km/h) could resultin serious injury or death. Always
adjust your towing speed according to the terrainand
conditions.

5. Alwaysdisconnectthelog splitter fromthe towing vehicle
before operating.

18



Log Splitter Location

This log splitter must have at least seven feet of clearance from
combustible material. Leave atleast three feet of clearance on all
sides ofthe log splitter to allow for adequate cooling,
maintenance, andservicing. DONOT place the log splitter near
vents orintakes where engine exhaustfumescouldbedrawn
intooccupiedor confinedspaces.ONLY operatethelog
splitteroutdoors.

The log splitter needs to be on a dry level surface with good
footing. DONOT workonmud, ice, tallgrass, brush, or
snow.

Only operate log splitter from work zone shown below.

HORIZONTAL OPERATING
POSITION

VERTICAL OPERATING
PR POSITION
- -7 h ~
s N N
,/ © o
) O A \\
I
! - "0
|:\i !
1
' /!
\\ (5) ,
’
N . .

* NOTICE

For Vertical Operation:

— Removethebeamlock-pinfromthe beambracket

— Usehandleoncylindertorotate beamtovertical position.

— Insert beam lock-pin in the pivot bracket.

19

OPERATION

ALWAYS use the log splitter for its intended use. The log
splitter should only be used to splitwood logs, length wise
with the grain.

NEVER modify, alter, or change the log splitter in anyway.
Modifications will void the warranty.

NEVER attacharope, cable, orotherdevice tothe control
lever on the log splitter.

DO NOT modify or change the engine and operating speeds or
pressure settings. These changes can cause safetyissues.

ONLY operate the log splitter in daylight.

NEVER operate, or let anyone else operate, the log splitter
whileundertheinfluence ofalcohol, drugs, or medication.

NEVER leave the log splitter unattended while the engine is
running.

DO NOT change the splitting position with the engine running.
Contact with the muffler can cause serious burns.

ALWAYS make sure the beam is in the locked position.

DONOT letthe beamdrop asitcould crushfingers or cause
damage to the log splitter.

OPERATION

Starting the Engine
1. Make certain the log splitter is on a flat, level surface.
2. Turn engine on/off switch to “ON”(START) position.

(renuo EngineSutc K
\

|

"8

3. Turn the choke lever to the “CLOSE” (CHOKE)
position. If the engine is hot from use, don’t close the
choke.




OPERATION

* NOTICE

If the engine starts but does not run make certain that the log
splitteris on aflat, level surface. The engine is equipped with
alow oil sensor that will prevent the engine from running when
the oil level falls below a critical threshold.

4. Move the fuel valve to the “ON” position.

Stopping the Engine

1. Move the Throttle Lever to Low Speed and turnthe engine
switchtothe “OFF” position.

=
#iManual Engine Switch

Throttle Lever

-—

6. Pullthe starter cord until resistance is felt and then pull
rapidly.

When not in use

° 1. Turnthe fuel valve to the “OFF” position.

.-

— = 0
7. Asenginewarmsup, move the choke levertothe
“OPEN’ run position.
P
* NOTICE

Keep choke leverin “Choke” position for 2 pulls of the recaoil
starter. Aftersecond pull, move choke levertothe “Run” Important: Always ensure thatthe fuel valve isinthe “OFF”
position for up to the next 3 pulls of the recoil starter. position when the engine is notin use.

Toomuch choke leads to spark plug fouling/engine flooding
due to the lack ofincoming air. This will cause the engine not

to start. . NOTICE

If the engine will not be used for a period of two (2) weeks or
longer, please see the Storage section for properengineand
fuel storage.

20



OPERATION

Log Splitter Operation - NOTICE

1. ALWAYS wear ear and eye protection, protective clothing and . . .
yep P g The cylinderstrokeis designed sothe wedge stops

f .
saiety gear approximately 1.5in. (3.8 cm) from the end plate.

2. Blocktires and ensure supportlegis secure to prevent
unintended movement of the log splitter during operation.

3. Setlogsplitterineitherthe horizontal or vertical position.

- NOTICE

HORIZONTAL position is used for lighter logs that can easily be
loaded onto the beam.

VERTICAL position is used for light logs as well as heavy logs
that are difficult to load onto the beam.

Back injury can result from lifting logs onto the log splitter if
proper lifting techniques are not used.

4. Loadalogontothe beamagainstthe end plate
(MAXLOGLENGTH=-24in.[61cm]).

5. Make sure all limbs are clear of crush zones.

6. Pushthecontrolvalve handleforward (towardsthe endplate)
to split the log.

7. Pushtheautocontrolvalve handle backwardtoreturnthe
wedge to its original position.

8. Clear the split wood from the work zone.

* NOTICE

It is normal for the hydraulic fluid to appear foamy/frothy
during operation. This can be caused by agitated oilin the tank
collecting air.

* NOTICE

Ifalog gets stuck, embedded orwillnot splitcompletely,
pushthe controlhandle inthe reverse direction and allow the
splitter to strip the log from the wedge.

ALWAY Skeephands clearofthe logandwedgewhileitis
retracting.

21



MAINTENANCE

Make certain that the log splitter is kept clean and stored
properly. Only operate the uniton aflat, level surface inaclean,
dry operating environment. DO NOT expose the unitto extreme
conditions, excessive dust, dirt, moisture, or corrosive vapors.
Inspectallairvents and cooling slots to ensure thatthey are clean
and unobstructed.

Clean spark arrester every 100 hours.

Checkandtightenallbolts and nuts before operating the log
splitter.

Never operate a damaged or defective log splitter.

Improper maintenance will void your warranty.

The owner/operator is responsible for all periodic maintenance.
Complete all scheduled maintenance in a timely manner.

Correct any issue before operating the log splitter.

Cleaning the Log splitter

CAUTION
DO NOT spray engine with water.

Water can contaminate the fuel systemand can enter the
enginethroughthe cooling slotsand damage the engine.

Clear the debris from the beam, wedge and endplate.

Use adamp clothto clean exterior surfaces ofthe engine andlog
splitter.

Use a soft bristle brush to remove excess dirt and oil.
Useanaircompressor (25 PSl)tocleardirtand small debris.

Wipe all metal parts with an oily rag to help prevent rust and
corrosion.

MAINTENANCE

Changing the Engine QOil

Change oilwhenthe engine iswarm. Refer to the oil specification
toselectthe proper grade foryour operating environment.

1. Remove the oil drain plug with a 10 mm socket
(not included) andextension.

{3 < DRAIN BOLT

Allowthe oil to drain completely into an appropriate container.

Replace the oil drain plug.

Remove the oil fill cap/dipstick to add oil.

o K~ 0D

Add oilaccordingto Add Engine Oilin Assembly section.
DO NOT OVERFILL. Oil not included for routine maintenance.

6. Dispose of used oil at an approved waste management
facility.

* NOTICE

Onceoilhasbeenadded, avisual check should show oil
about 1-2 threads from running out of the fill hole. If using the
dipstick to check oil level, DONOT screwin the dipstick while
checking.

Cleaning and Adjusting the Spark Plug(s)
1. Remove the spark plug cable from the spark plug.

2. Use aspark plug socket tool (notincluded), or a
13/16in. (21 mm)socket(notincluded)toremovethe plug.

3. Inspectthe electrode onthe plug. It mustbe clean and not
worn to produce the spark required for ignition.

4. Make certainthe spark pluggapis
0.028-0.031in. (0.7-0.8 mm).

SPARK PLUG GAP

5. Refertothe sparkplugtypesin Specificationswhenreplacing
the plug.

6. Firmly re-install the plug.

7. Attach the spark plug cable to the spark plug.
22



Cleaning the Air Filter

1. Remove the wing nut from the filter cover and
remove the cover.

2. Remove the wing nut from air filter and pull the air
filter with pre-cleaner from the threaded stud.

3. Pull the pre-cleaner off the paper filter assembly and
shake the dirt from the foam pre cleaner and from
the paper filter.

Note: If the foam Pre-cleaner or paper filter is too dirty
to clean (clogged) or damaged you must replace the
filter with a new filter.

4. Clean the air filter cover and inner surface with wet
cloth. Be careful not to allow the dust to enter into
the carburetor.

5. Reinstall the air filter with pre-cleaner and secure
with the wing nut.

6. Reinstall the filter cover and secure with the wing
nut.

Changing the Hydraulic Oil
Always shut off the engine, disconnect the spark plug.

Change the hydraulic oil filter after the first 50 hours of use, then
every 100 hours orseasonally.

* NOTICE

When log splitters are notused for extended periods oftime
andthey are exposed to changing temperature conditions,
moisture through condensation can build upinside thetank.

23

MAINTENANCE

1. Beginwiththe cylinderretracted and the engine fuelvalvein
the “OFF” position.

2. Release any stored pressure by moving the valve lever
forward and backward several times.

3. Placeacontainerunderthe hydraulictank. Make sure
itis large enoughto hold the contents of the tank.
Seemodelspecificationsection of this manualfor hydraulic
oil capacities.

* NOTICE

The drain plug is sealed with Teflon®tape. Add 2-3 wraps of
new Teflon®tape as needed when replacing the drain plug to
prevent oil leak.

4. Todrain the oil,

Placeanoildraincontainerunderthedrainplug. Unscrew
(counter-clockwise) and remove the tank drain plug on the
bottom of the hydraulic tank. Allow oil to completely drain
from the tank into the container. Re-apply Teflon®
sealing tape to the drain plug threads, then reinsert and
turn (clockwise) inthe tank drain plug. Tighten, butdo not
over tighten.

Place an oil drain container under the external oil filter
(If your log splitter includes this feature). If not, skip to
step “C”. Unscrew (counter-clockwise) and remove the
external hydraulic oil filter and drain any oil in the filter
intothe container. Astrap or oilfilterwrench may be
needed.

* NOTICE

Oil will drain from the filter and filter housing.

Locate an approved replacement filter.

Lubricate the gasket of the new filter with a thin film
of clean oil.

Installanew hydraulic oil filter (A). Screw the new
filteron clockwise. Tighten 3/4 - 1 turn afterthe
gasket makes contact.

* NOTICE

Install a new hydraulic oil filter each time the hydraulic oil is
changed (if your log splitter includes this feature).

Placeanoildraincontainerunderthelarge clearhose
that runs from the tank to the pump.

Loosenthe hose clamp attached to the fitting onthe
tank.

Disconnect hose from fitting and drain oil into the
container.



— Usingalarge wrench, unscrew the fitting from the
tank to expose the internal tank filter.

— Checkforanydebrisonthescreen.Usingaclean
towelorairgun, carefullyremove anydebris.

* NOTICE

Be carefulwhen handling the screenasitcan be easily
damaged.

— ApplynewTeflon®sealingtape tothreads, reinsert
intotankandtighten. Be carefultotighten, butdo
not over tighten.

5. Unscrewandremovethe tankfillplugontop ofthe tank.
Usingafunneladdapproximately4 gal. (15.1L) ofhydraulic
oil to the tank. Wipe up any spilled oil (B).

6. Turnthe fuel valve to the “ON” position, and start
the engine. Purge the air from the system by extending and
retracting the wedge severaltimes untilthe motionis smooth.

7. Checkthe hydraulic oil level using the sight glass.
Add0.5gal (1.9L) of hydraulic oil, so the
oillevelisvisibleinthe sightglass (C).

8. Disposeofusedoilatapprovedrecyclinglocationsin
accordance with Federal, State, Local or Provincial
regulations.

- WARNING

Always shut offthe engine, disconnectthe spark plug,

and relieve system pressure before cleaning, adjusting,

or repairing the splitter. Relieve system pressure by moving
split control lever back and forth several times

MAINTENANCE

Maintenance Schedule

Follow the service intervals indicated in the following maintenance
schedule.

Serviceyourlogsplitter more frequentlywhen operatingin
adverse conditions.

EVERY 8 HOURS OR DAILY

— Check engine and hydraulic oil levels
— Clean around air intake and muffler

FIRST 5 HOURS

— Change oil

EVERY 50 HOURS OR EVERY SEASON

— Clean air filter

— Change oil if operating under heavy load orin hot
environments

EVERY 100 HOURS OR EVERY SEASON

— Change oil

— Clean/adjust spark plug

— Check/adjust valve clearance*
— Clean spark arrestor

— Clean fuel tank and filter*

— Change hydraulic ol

— Change hydraulic oll filter

EVERY 250 HOURS

— Clean combustion chamber*

EVERY YEAR

— Inspectwheel bearings and repack bearinggrease as
needed.

EVERY 3 YEARS

— Replace fuel line*

24



STORAGE

STORAGE

Refer to the Maintenance section for proper cleaning instructions.

Log Splitter Storage

1. Thelog splitter needs to be cool for atleast 5 minutes before
storing.

2. Cleanthelogsplitterbefore storage according tothe
Maintenance section.

3. Retract the wedge to protect the rod from corrosion.

4. Wipe the beam and wedge with an oily rag to prevent rust
and corrosion.

Engine Stored for Less than 30 Days
1. Allow the engine to cool completely before storage.
2. Clean engine according to the Maintenance section.

3. Toextendthefuelstorage life add a properly formulated fuel
stabilizer to the tank.

4. Ensure the fuel valve is in the “OFF” position.

Engines Stored for Over 30 Days
1. Add a properly formulated fuel stabilizer to the tank.

2. Runtheengine for afew minutes so the treated fuel cycles
through the fuel system and carburetor.

3. Turn the fuel valve to the “Off” position.

4. Letthe enginerununtilfuel starvation has stoppedthe
engine. This usually takes a few minutes.

5. The engine needs to cool completely before cleaning and
storage.

6. Clean the engine according to the maintenance section.
7. Change the oil.

8. Remove the spark plug and pour about 14.8 mL (*2ounce) of
oilintothe cylinder. Using the Recoil, crank the engine slowly
to distribute the oil and lubricate the cylinder.

9. Reattach the spark plug.

Never store thelog splitterindoors nexttoapplianceswhere
thereisasource ofheatoropenflame, spark, or pilotlight
because they can ignite gasoline vapors.

DONOT storealogsplitter nearfertilizer orany corrosive
material. Evenwithanempty gastank, gasoline vapors could
ignite.

25



SPECIFICATIONS

Log Splitter Specifications
RAM FOICE ..o 25, 28,34 Ton
Cycle Time, No Load........ccccvvvrrirninenes 12, 12, 15 seconds
Hydraulic Tank Capacity ............. 4,4,5¢al (15.1,15.1,189 L)
MaxLogLength..........cooooviii, 24in.(61cm)
MaxLogWeight..........ccooviiiiiiiie, 1001b.(45kg)
Coupler Ball Siz€.....ccovvereririiiriiiiive s 2in. (5.1 cm)
Tire SiZ€ wovveeveveiceeeee e 4.8-8, 16 in. outer diameter
Max towing SPEEd .......cocvrievrriririririeann, 45 MPH (72 KM/H)
GEAr PUMP ..t 2-stage
MaX PrESSUIE......ccvrevrirereierieereieineeiereens 3700, 4100, 3600 psi
Max flow capacity .........c.cccoveene. 11-13 GPM (41.6-49.2 LPM)
Control Valve........cceveeeenneseseesene Detent (auto-return)
GrossWeight .......... 515, 530, 634 Ib. (234, 241, 288 kg)
Net Weight ......... 429.5, 451.5, 550.7 Ib. (195, 205, 250 kg)
HEIGht ... 40.6 in. (103.1 cm)
WIdEh . 51.3in. (130.2 cm)
Length....ooooiiii 89.5in.(227.3cm)

MOGEL.....oeeeiieieieers e R212, R225, R300
Displacement........cccocvvvvvverneiire e 212,223, 301 cc
TYPC. oottt 4-Stroke OHV
SEAM TYPC v Manual

Oil Specifications
DO NOT OVERFILL.

TYPE e See chart below
Capacity........ 16.9, 16.9, 37.2 fl. 0z (500, 500, 1100 ml)

Recommended Engine Oil Type

[ owm
| lowwo 2

-20 0 20 40 60 80 100 120
-28.9 -17.8 -6.7 4.4 15.6 26.7 378 48.9

Ambient temperature

* NOTICE

Weather will affect engine oil and engine performance. Change
the type of engine oil used based on weather conditions to suit
the engine needs.

SPECIFICATIONS

Hydraulic Oil System

LOF: 101 0] |V 45,45,6.0qal (17,17,231L)

Foryearroundusein warmer
climates (always ABOVE 32°F/ 0°C):

- IS0 32/SAE10W
— Universal Hydraulic Oil
Foryearrounduseincolderclimates (BELOW 32°F/0°C):

— Dexron Il Automatic Transmission Fluid

Fuel Specifications

Useregularunleaded gasoline withaminimum octane rating of 85
andan ethanol contentoflessthan 10% by volume. DONOT USE
E15 or E85. DO NOT OVERFILL.

Gasoline Capacity.......... 0.8,0.8,1.50¢al (3.1,3.1,55L)

Spark Plug Specifications

OEM Type NHSP F6RTC

ReplacementType .................. NGKBPRG6ES orequivalent

GaP e 0.028-0.031 in. (0.7-0.8mm)
Valve Specifications

Intake Clearance................ 0.002-0.0039 in. (0.05-0.1 mm)

Exhaust Clearance .................. 0.002-0.0039 in. (0.05-0.1 mm)

Important Message about Temperature

Yourproductis designed and rated for continuous operation at
ambienttemperatures upto 40°C (104°F). Whenyour product
isneededitmay be operated attemperatures ranging from 2°F
(-10°C) to 122°F (50°C) for short periods of time. If exposed to
temperatures outside this range during storage, it should be
broughtbackwithin this range before operation. Inany event, the
product must always be operated outdoors, in awell-ventilated
area and away from doors, windows and vents.

26



TROUBLESHOOTING

Problem

Engine will not start.

TROUBLESHOOTING

Cause Solution
No fuel. Add fuel.
Faulty spark plug. Replace spark plug.

Unit loaded during start up.

Remove load from unit.

Engine will not start;
Engine starts but runs roughly.

Low oil level.

Fill crankcase to the proper level.

Place log splitter on a flat, level surface.

Choke in the wrong position.

Adjust choke.

Spark plug wire loose.

Attach wire to spark plug.

Engine shuts down during
operation.

Out of fuel.

Fill fuel tank.

Low oil level.

Fill crankcase to the proper level. Place log
splitter on a flat, level surface.

Engine cannot supply enough
power or overheating.

Insufficient ventilation.

Check for air restriction. Move to a well
ventilated area.

Wedge movement is slow or
erratic.

Air in the hydraulic oil system.

Purge air by extending and retracting the
wedge several times until motion is smooth.

Debris lodged in beam guides.

Clear debris from beam.

Low hydraulic oil.

Check oil level and add as needed.

Oil leak from cylinder.

Faulty cylinder rod seal.

Contact Customer Service.

Scored or bent cylinder rod.

Contact Customer Service.

Loose hydraulic fitting.

Tighten hydraulic fitting.

Faulty combination washer seal on
cylinder hydraulic fitting.

Contact Customer Service.

Wedge will not extend or retract.

Faulty control valve.

Contact Customer Service.

Faulty hydraulic pump.

Contact Customer Service.

Low hydraulic oil.

Check oil level and add as needed.

Excessive bouncing while towing.

Under-inflated tires.

Inflate tires to proper pressure. Refer to tire
sidewall.

27




PARTS LIST and SCHEMATIC

Notes:

28



Parts List — Horizontal-Vertical Log Splitter

Note: Part numbers listed are available through DR Power Equipment.

PARTS LIST and SCHEMATIC

Ref# Part# Description Machine Specific
1 A0002308619 Catcher, Log

2 G051756 Screw, HHC, M10-1.5 X 20, C8.8

3 A0002308660 Washer, Spring, M10

4 G070264 Washer, Flat, M10

5 A0002308663 Assembly, Beam WH3 Premier 25T, Pro 28T
5 A0002394701 Assembly, Beam 34T WH3 Pro XL 34T

6 A0002364584 Screw, BHC, M10-1.5 X 30

7 G045772 Nut, Hex, M10-1.5, G8, Yel Chr

8 A0002308668 Catcher, Log, Short

9 A0002364590 Screw, HHC, M12-1.75 X 75 WH3

10  A0002308670 Slide, Wedge WH3

11 G049808 Washer, Flat, M12

12 A0002364632 Nut, Hex, Nylon Lock, M12-1.75 NY INS WH3

13 A0002308673 Valve, Control WH3

14 A0002308675 Fitting, Hyd Angle-1 WH3

15  A0002308689 Fitting, Hyd Valve WH3

16 A0002308701 Cylinder WH3 Premier 25T, Pro 28T
16 A0002308701 Cylinder 34T WH3 Pro XL 34T

17 A0002308706 Fitting, Hyd Angle-2 WH3

18 A0002308708 Pipe, Hydraulic WH3 Premier 25T, Pro 28T
18 A0002308708 Pipe, Hydraulic 34T WH3 Pro XL 34T

19 A0002354095 Pin w/ Handle WH3

20  A0000940903 Washer, Split Lock, M8

21 A0002308710 Screw, Cross Pan Head, M8 X 12 WH3

22 A0002308711 Plate WH3

23 A0002308714 Fitting, Filter, Out WH3

24 A0002308713 O-Ring, Dia 10 X 2.65 WH3

25  A0002308716 Fender, Left WH3

26  A0002869163 Reflector Fender WH3

27 0OH3535 Nut Flange M5-0.8 Nylock

28 G052212 Screw, HHC, M10-1.25 X 25, C8.8

29  A0002308724 Wheel Assembly, 4.8-8 WH3

30 A0002366257 Nut, Castle, M20 X 1.5

31 337541 Pin, Cotter, 4 X 35mm, WH1

32 A0002308725 Cap, Axle, WH3

33 A0002308726 Bearing, Tapered WH3

34 A0002308727 Seal, Dust, WH3

35  A0002308729 Tank, Oil, WH3 Premier 25T, Pro 28T
35 A0002394704 Tank, Oil, 34T WH3 Pro XL 34T

36 A0002308730 Pin, Pivot Lock, WH3

37 G052623 Screw, HHC, M12-1.75 X 100, PC8.8

38 A0002325702 Pin, Clevis, Metric, 22 X 127

39 A0002366253 Pin, Cotter, 2.5 X 36

40  A0002325707 Scale, Oil WH3

41 G045900 Washer, Flat, 3/4", Zinc

42 A0002325709 Pin, Cotter, Metric, 3 X 54.5 WH3

43 A0002325708 Screw, Oil WH3

44 A0002325724 Pin, Clevis, Headless-W/Grooves WH3 Premier 25T, Pro 28T
44 A0002394703 Pin, Clevis, Headless-W/Grooves 34t WH3 Pro XL 34T

45 A0002325721 Pin, Cotter, Metric, 3 X 62 WH3

46 A0002325722 Fender, Right WH3

29



Ref# Part#

Description

PARTS LIST and SCHEMATIC

Machine Specific

47  A0002325720
48  A0002869169
49  A0002325725
50  A0001346725
51 A0002325723
52 A0002325728

53 G049820
53 GO045772
54  G058653
54  G070264

55  A0002536326
55 A0002308797
55  A0002394709
56  A0002308522
57  A0002325726

58 334871

59  G042909
60  GO075475
61 G022264
62  G043180

63  A0002325727
64  A0002325731
65  A0002325733
66  G045771

67  A0002325732
68  A0002325739
69  G057821

69  G064416

70 A0002325737
71 A0002325742
72 A0002325738
73 A0002325740
74 A0002325749
75  A0002325747
76 157031

77 A0002869171
78  A0002354095
79 A0002354096
80  A0002366242
81 A0002354094
82  A0002325748
83  A0002325746
84  A0002325743

85  G061652
86 161011
87  G052891

838  A0001055475
89  A0002394706
90  GO047411

91 A0002394714
92  A0002394828
93  A0002394707
94  A0002394717
95  A0002394711

Hose, Hydraulic, High Pressure WH3
Cover-Hose High Press WH3
Fitting, Gear Pump WH3

Bolt, HCS, 5/16-24 X 1", GR5, ZP
Mount, Gear Pump WH3

Coupler, Engine Shaft WH3

Nut, Hex, Nylon Lock, M8-1.25 NY INS
Nut, Hex, M10-1.5 G8 YEL CHR
Washer, Flat, M8

Washer, Flat, M10

Engine-R210 WH3

Engine-R225 WH3

Engine-R300 WH3

Spacer WH3

Key-4.78 c 4.78 x 35 WH3

Spring Washer, M8+%2.3, WE1
Screw HHC M8-1.25 X 30 C8.8
Screw PPHM M4-0.7 X 10

Washer Lock #8-M4

Washer Flat M4

Cover-Coupler WH3

Socket Set Screw-M6 X 10 WH3
Key-Flat-Metric 3.2 X 3.2 X 25 WH3
Nut Hex M8-1.25 G8 Clear Zinc
Pump-Gear WH3

Fitting Outlet Pump WH3

Screw HHC M10-1.25 X 40 C8.8 FT
Screw HHC M10-1.5 X 45 C8.8 FT
Plug Oil WH3

Filter, Hydraulic Internal WH3
Clamp, Worm Drive, Bridge 1.25 WH3
Hose Return 25 X 540 WH3

Fitting Hydraulic Tapered 135 DEF WH3
Hose Hydraulic Low Pressure WH3
Cable Tie 7-1/2 IN L

Cover Hose Low Press WH3

Pin — W/Handle WH3

Spring-Pin WH3

Pin-Roll 6X35

Ring-Retaining WH3

Leg Support-Front WH3
Tube-Base WH3

Chain-w/Hook WH3

Screw HHC M10-1.5 X 85 C8.8
Coupler 2 IN Ball 2 IN Mount
Screw HHC M12-1.75 X 80 C8.8
Nut-M10 X 1.5 Lock Flanged
Pump-Gear 34T WH3

Screw HHC M6-1.0 X 16 C8.8
Fitting-Gear Pump 34T WH3
Bracket-Gear Pump 34T WH3
Coupler-Engine Shaft 34T WH3
Key-6.3 X 6.3 X 35 WH3

Spacer — 34T WH3

30

Premier 25T, Pro 28T
Premier 25T, Pro 28T
Premier 25T, Pro 28T
Premier 25T, Pro 28T
Premier 25T, Pro 28T
Pro XL 34T

Premier 25T, Pro 28T
Pro XL 34T

Premier 25T

Pro 28T

Pro XL 34T

Premier 25T, Pro 28T
Premier 25T, Pro 28T
Premier 25T, Pro 28T
Premier 25T, Pro 28T
Premier 25T, Pro 28T
Premier 25T, Pro 28T
Premier 25T, Pro 28T
Premier 25T, Pro 28T
Premier 25T, Pro 28T
Premier 25T, Pro 28T
Premier 25T, Pro 28T
Premier 25T, Pro 28T

Premier 25T, Pro 28T
Pro XL 34T

Pro XL 34T
Pro XL 34T
Pro XL 34T
Pro XL 34T
Pro XL 34T
Pro XL 34T
Pro XL 34T



PARTS LIST and SCHEMATIC
Schematic — Horizontal-Vertical Log Splitter

31



PARTS LIST and SCHEMATIC
Schematic — Engine and Pump Components (Pro XL 34T Splitter Only)

N
Nl

NS

=G
- B ‘
|\ ¥
i

Y =25
"—.—_4’ i b /: "" W
W) 1A%A

B y‘a‘%\,.\‘\%‘\p
. \\ >

‘0 '{ / < /
‘\’\o\g.’é‘ ’v
\ L7

32



PARTS LIST and SCHEMATIC

DR® HORIZONTAL-VERTICAL
LOG SPLITTER

2-Year Limited Warranty  “onggpic® =

Terms and Conditions

The DR® HORIZONTAL-VERTICAL LOG SPLITTER is warranted for two (2) years against defects in materials or
workmanship when put to ordinary and normal consumer use; ninety (90) days for any other use. The Engine
manufacturer warrants the Engine separately. The Battery is warranted for one (1) year.

For the purposes of all the above warranties, “ordinary and normal consumer use” refers to non-commercial
residential use and does not include misuse, accidents, or damage due to inadequate maintenance.

DR® Power Equipment certifies that the DR® HORIZONTAL-VERTICAL LOG SPLITTER is fit for ordinary purposes for
which a product of this type is used. DR® Power Equipment, however, limits the implied warranties of
merchantability and fitness in duration to a period of two (2) years in consumer use, ninety (90) days for any other
use.

The 2-Year Limited Warranty on the DR® HORIZONTAL-VERTICAL LOG SPLITTER starts on the date the machine
ships from our factory. The 2-Year Limited Warranty is applicable only to the original owner.

The warranty holder is responsible for the performance of the required maintenance as defined by the manufacturer's
owner's manuals. The warranty holder is responsible for replacement of normally wearing parts such as the Spark
Plug, Air Filters, and Tires. This warranty does not cover attachments and accessories to the machine.

During the warranty period, the warranty holder is responsible for the machine transportation charges, if required.
During the warranty period, warranty parts will ship by standard method at no charge to the warranty holder.
Expedited shipping of warranty parts is the responsibility of the warranty holder.

SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW LIMITATIONS ON THE LENGTH OF IMPLIED WARRANTIES, SO THE ABOVE
LIMITATIONS MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

DR® Power Equipment shall not be liable under any circumstances for any incidental or consequential damages or
expenses of any kind, including, but not limited to, cost of equipment rentals, loss of profit, or cost of hiring services
to perform tasks normally performed by the DR® HORIZONTAL-VERTICAL LOG SPLITTER.

SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATIONS MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

THIS WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS, AND YOU HAVE OTHER RIGHTS, WHICH VARY FROM
STATE TO STATE.

33



PARTS LIST and SCHEMATIC

S\ON4,
&5 “o,

9) 2
& S
O o)

&

800 Hinesburg road, South Burlington, Vermont 05403
©2022 DR Power Equipment. All rights reserved A0002311990_B



	DR® HORIZONTAL-VERTICAL LOG SPLITTER
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	INTRODUCTION
	SAFETY DEFINITIONS
	IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
	Fuel Safety
	Training
	Preparation
	Operation
	Maintenance and Storage
	Starting the Engine
	Stopping the Engine


	CONTROLS AND FEATURES
	Log Splitter
	Engine
	Parts Included

	ASSEMBLY
	Open Shipping Crate
	1) Install the Tow Bar
	2) Install the Fenders
	3) Install the Wheels
	4) Install The Support Leg
	5) Install the Beam
	6) Install the Engine
	7) Install the Hoses
	Add Engine Oil
	Add Fuel
	Add Hydraulic Oil
	Before Each Use inspect the Log Splitter
	Changing Beam from Horizontal to Vertical Orientation
	Towing Log Splitter Safety
	Log Splitter Location

	OPERATION
	Starting the Engine
	Stopping the Engine
	Log Splitter Operation

	MAINTENANCE
	Cleaning the Log splitter
	Changing the Engine Oil
	Cleaning and Adjusting the Spark Plug(s)
	Cleaning the Air Filter
	Changing the Hydraulic Oil
	Maintenance Schedule

	STORAGE
	Log Splitter Storage
	Engine Stored for Less than 30 Days
	Engines Stored for Over 30 Days

	SPECIFICATIONS
	Log Splitter Specifications
	Engine Specifications
	Oil Specifications
	Fuel Specifications
	Spark Plug Specifications
	Valve Specifications
	Important Message about Temperature

	TROUBLESHOOTING
	Parts List – Horizontal-Vertical Log Splitter
	Schematic – Horizontal-Vertical Log Splitter
	Schematic – Engine and Pump Components (Pro XL 34T Splitter Only)





